
April 11th, 2018

 

Notice Of Meeting

 

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 11th
April 2018 at 10:00 am in the  Boardroom, Monaghan Row. 

The Members of the Planning Committee are:-

Chair:                       Councillor G Craig

Vice Chair:               Councillor K Loughran

Members:                 Councillor C Casey                                   Councillor W Clarke

                                  Councillor L Devlin                                   Councillor G Hanna

                                  Councillor V Harte                                    Councillor M Larkin

                                  Councillor J Macauley                             Councillor D McAteer

                                  Councillor M Murnin                                Councillor M Ruane



Agenda

1.0  Apologies.

2.0  Declarations of Interest.

3.0  Declarations in relation to paragraph 19 of Planning Operating
Protocol - Members to be present for the entire item.

Item 6 - LA07/2016/1092 - Fitzpatrick SSAS - Councillor Clarke was not present
for the first presentation and Councillors Devlin, Hanna and Loughran were not
at the site visit and cannot take part in the discussion/decision on this application.
Item 7 - LA07/2017/1394/F - Mr and Mrs B Gibney - Councillors Clarke, Devlin,
Hanna and Loughran were not present at the site visit and Councillor
Ruane was not present for the first presentation and cannot take part in the
discussion/decision on this application.
Item 15 - R/2014/0499/RM - Dunmore Construction - Councillors Clarke and
Devlin previously declared an interest and withdrew from the first presentation
and cannot take part in the discussion/decision on this application.
Item 29 - LA07/2015/0248/F - Sean Fitzpatrick - Councillors Devlin and
Hanna previously declared an interest and withdrew from the first presentation
and cannot take part in the discussion/decision on this application.

Minutes for Confirmation

4.0  Minutes of Planning Committee Meeting held on Wednesday 7
March 2018.  (Attached).

Planning Minutes - 7 March 2018.pdf Page 1

For Discussion/Decision

5.0  Addendum list - planning applications with no requests for
speaking rights/written submissions.  (Attached).

Addendum list - 11-04-2018.pdf Page 12

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

6.0  LA07/2016/1092/F - Fitzpatrick SSAS - A lateral extension in a
predominantly westerly direction to the existing quarry, the
construction of a screening landform, followed by the
deepening of the enlarged quarry floor and the provision of a
holistic restoration concept for the entire mineral development
site - Lands to the north and west of and the existing Leode



Quarry, Leode Road, Hilltown, Newry, Co Down, BT34 5TJ The
site is located approximately 2 miles west of Hilltown.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mandy McClean, resident,
objecting to the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor Gillian
Fitzpatrick, objecting to the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Andrew Scurfield, agent,
and Paul Fitzpatrick, applicant, in support of the application.  (Submission
attached).

LA07-2016-1092-F Fitzpatrick SSAS.pdf Page 13

Item 6 - objection Mandy McClean (Fitzpatrick Quarry).pdf Page 29

Item 6 - objection Cllr. Fitzpatrick (Fitpatrick Quarry).pdf Page 30

Item 6 - submission of support (Fitzpatrick Quarry).pdf Page 31

7.0  LA07/2017/1394/F - Mr and Mrs Gibney - dwelling and garage
on a farm on lands 80m east of No. 89 Demesne Road,
Edendariff, Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Ewart Davis, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1394-F Mr B and Mrs A Gibney.pdf Page 32

Item 7 - submission of support (Gibney).pdf Page 38

8.0  LA07/2017/0290/0 - Mr and Mrs McMurray - single storey
200sqm house with outbuilding garage and stores - 110m
south of 52 Carsonstown Road, Saintfield.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Stephen Douglas, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0290-O Mr and Mrs McMurray.pdf Page 52

Item 8 - submission of support (McMurray).pdf Page 61



9.0  LA07/2017/0426/F - Norman McBriar & Son - proposed change
of use from ground floor commercial unit to funeral home - 37
Saintfield Mill, Saintfield.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  APPROVAL

At the request of Planners, this application has been withdrawn from the
Schedule and will be presented at the May 2018 Planning Committee Meeting 

LA07-2017-0426-F Norman McBrair and Son.pdf Page 65

10.0  LA07/2017/0950/F - HWM Properties Ltd - housing
development with 2 detached and 2 semi-detached dwellings
and associated site works - lands adjacent to and rear of 40
Queens Park, Crossgar Road, Saintfield.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-0950-F HWM Properties Ltd.pdf Page 71

11.0  LA07/2017/1077/0 - Eammon O'Rourke - dwelling on a farm
including garage - lands to the SE of 32 Dromara Road,
Leitrim, Castlewellan.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from John Cleland, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1077-O Eammon O'Rourke.pdf Page 85

Item 11 - submission of support (E O'Rourke).pdf Page 96

12.0  LA07/2017/1405/0 - Mr V McNabb - proposed site for infill
dwelling, detached garage and associated site works - 65m
SW of 7 Ballystrew Road, Downpatrick.  (Case Office report
attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Barry Fletcher, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1405-O Mr V McNabb.pdf Page 100



Item 12 - submission of support (V McNabb).pdf Page 106

13.0  LA07/2017/1588/F - Philip Young - 2 storey side extension to a
dwelling to allow kitchen/dining/living area with lounge above
- 77a Cahard Road, Ballynahinch.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-1588-F Phillip Young Esq.pdf Page 110

14.0  LA07/2017/1668/F - Mr & Mrs Joseph Bell - conversion of
stables to domestic annex to be used as a granny flat - 33
Cluntagh Road, Crossgar.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Gerry Tumelty, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1668-F Mr and Mrs Joseph Bell.pdf Page 114

Item 14 - submission of support (Mr and Mrs J Bell).pdf Page 122

15.0  R/2014/0499/RM - Dunmore Construction - proposed housing
development including alterations to existing junction on
Middle Tollymore Road and Tollymore Road,  56 units in total,
on lands adjacent to 8 Middle Tollymore Road, and opposite
no.11, 13, 15 Middle Tollymore Road, Newcastle.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Ciaran MacFerran and
Elizabeth Hardy, on behalf of Sharon Murphy, objecting to the application. 
(Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin D'Alton, agent;
Michael Rodgers, applicant and David Donaldson, Planning Consultant, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

R-2014-0499-RM Dunmore Construction.pdf Page 126

Item 15 - submission of objection from C MacFerran.pdf Page 143

Item 15 - submission of support (Dunmore Construction).pdf Page 149



16.0  LA07/2016/1407/F - Richard Newell - proposed extension of
curtilage of existing dwelling house and retention of existing
domestic boat house and yard - 75a Glassdrumman Road,
Annalong.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Glyn Mitchel, agent , in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1407-F Richard Newell.pdf Page 150

Item 16 - submission of support (Richard Newell).pdf Page 156

17.0  LA07/2017/0105/0 - Mr D Hanratty - proposed tourist camping
site consisting of 12 No. glamping pods,
shower/toilets/utilities building, children's play area and
ancillary works - lands 110m SE of 53 Ballintemple Road,
Killeavy.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-0105-O Mr D Hanratty.pdf Page 163

18.0  LA07/2017/0562/F - John Perry - erection of dwelling and
garage in substitution for dwelling approved under application
P/2008/0825/RM - approx. 320m NW of 21 East Council Road,
Maghereagh, Ballymartin.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0562-F John Perry.pdf Page 178

Item 18 - submission of support (John Perry).pdf Page 187

19.0  LA07/2017/1707/F - Kevin Teggart Senior - erection of
replacement dwelling with detached garage - approx. 270m SE
of 51 Ayallogue Road, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, agent, in



support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1707-F Kevin Teggart Senior.pdf Page 190

Item 19 - submission of support (K Teggart).pdf Page 194

20.0  LA07/2017/0945/F - Board of Governors St. Joseph's High
School - sports facilities, open space and play areas.  Access
from Dundalk Road - 77 Dundalk Road, Crossmaglen.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-0945-F Board of Governors St Josephs High School.pdf Page 215

21.0  LA07/2017/1633/F - Winnie Hoey - erection of dwelling and
associated site works - lands immediately NW and opposite 17
Newry Road, Crossmaglen.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list

LA07-2017-1633-F Winnie Hoey.pdf Page 220

22.0  LA07/2017/1697/F - Mr S Hughes - erection of dwelling and
garage (change of house type and garage to that approved
under P/2005/1285/0 and P/2008/1063/RM) - 90M north of 21
Barrawully Road, Jonesborough, Newry (previously
Aghadovyle Road).  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr S Hughes and his agent
in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1697-F Mr S Hughes.pdf Page 225

Item 22 - submission of support (Mr S Hughes).pdf Page 229

23.0  LA07/2017/1802/F - Bridget Hasson - proposed infill dwelling
and domestic garage - 80m NE of 50 Malachy Conlon Park,
Cullaville, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).



Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2017-1802-F Mrs Bridget Hasson.pdf Page 233

24.0  LA07/2017/1804/F - Paddy Murphy - change of house type
(previously approved under P/2008/0396/F) - site approx. 300m
west of 11 Cranny Road, Newry.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Addendum list - (Councillor Larkin has requested this application be
removed from the addendum list and be deferred for one month to
accommodate the applicant in his search for documentation supporting his
case).

LA07-2017-1804-F Mr Paddy Murphy.pdf Page 237

25.0  LA07/2017/1866/F - Mr & Mrs Murphy - erection of dwelling and
garage (change of house type and access position from that
previously granted under planning application
(P/2006/2029/RM) with new landscaping and associated site
works) - approx 35m NW of 44 Mullaghduff Road, Ballymarea,
Cullyhanna.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Stephen Hughes, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1866-F Mr and Mrs Murphy.pdf Page 241

Item 25 - submission of support (Mr & Mrs Murphy).pdf Page 245

26.0  LA07/2018/0210/F - Henry Noel Quinn - change of house type
for that approved under P/2004/1287/0 and P/2007/0613/RM -
260m SE of No. 4 Brackenagh Hall, Mission Road, Ballymartin.
 (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for for speaking rights has been received from the applicant's daughter,
Patrina Cunningham, and Barney Dinsmore, agent, in support of the application.  
(Submission attached).

LA07-2018-0210-F Henry Noel Quinn.pdf Page 262



Item 26 - submission of support (Henry Noel Quinn).pdf Page 266

27.0  LA07/2018/0314/F - Newry, Mourne and Down District Council -
public art work - full scale replica of the Bessbrook Tram -
lands approx. 95m west of 1-6 Derrybeg Villas, Newry.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:  APPROVAL

Addendum list

LA07-2018-0314-F NMDDC.pdf Page 272

28.0  P/2014/0427/0 - Joseph McGivern - site for dwelling - to the
rear and south of 2 Berkley Grove Warrenpoint. (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Brendan Quinn, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor Michael
Carr in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

P-2014-0427-O Joseph McGivern.pdf Page 275

Item 28 - submission of support (Joseph McGivern).pdf Page 284

Item 28 - support from Cllr. Carr (Joseph McGivern).pdf Page 292

29.0  LA07/2015/0248/F - Sean Fitzpatrick - erect 225kw wind turbine
with a 40m high monopole and a 3 blade 13.5m radius rotor.
Erect equipment room to serve turbine. Form hardcore access
track: 261m North West of 36A Council Road, Kilkeel.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor H Reilly
objecting to the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Brendan Quinn, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached) and a statement from the
applicant, Mr Sean Fitzpatrick.  (Statement attached).

LA07-2015-0248-F Sean Fitzpatrick.pdf Page 293

Item 29 - objection from Cllr. Reilly (Sean Fitzpatrick).pdf Page 302



Item 29 - submission of support (Sean Fitzpatrick).pdf Page 303

Item 29 - statement from Sean Fitzpatrick applicant.pdf Page 306

30.0  LA07/2016/1573/F - Ronald Sloan - replacement dwelling and
detached garage - 55m SE of 29 Leitrim Road, Kilkeel.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Brendan Quinn, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1573-F Ronald Sloan.pdf Page 309

Item 30 - submission of support (Ronald Sloan).pdf Page 316

For Noting

31.0  March 2018 Planning Committee Performance Report.
(Attached).

MARCH 2018 Planning Committee Performance Report.pdf Page 326

32.0  Record of Meetings between Planning Officers and Public
Representatives,.  (Attached).

11 April 2018 Committee Report (Record of Meetings).pdf Page 334

33.0  March 2018 Appeals and Decisions.  (Attached).
Appeals and Decisions March 2018.pdf Page 336

34.0  Contact from Public Representatives - 2 January to 30 March
2018.  (Attached).

REGISTER OF CONTACTS - Q4 Jan - Mar 2018.pdf Page 388



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Lorraine Burns lorraine.burns@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@nmandd.org

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Oksana McMahon oksana.mcmahon@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@nmandd.org

Ms Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@nmandd.org

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Savage michael.savage@nmandd.org

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org



Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org
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